

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19215 Version: 0 Name: Cooperative Agreements with Hope House,

Newhouse, and Rose Brooks domestic violence

shelters

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/14/2016 In control: Health and Environment Committee

On agenda: 7/18/2016 Final action: 7/25/2016

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative

Agreements with Hope House, Newhouse, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of domestic violence during 2016, at an aggregate cost to the County

not to exceed \$50,798.00.

Sponsors: Scott Burnett

Indexes: COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, HOPE HOUSE, NEW HOUSE, ROSE

BROOKS CENTER

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 19215bu.pdf, 2. 19215adopt.pdf, 3. 19215-ADDTAGMT-NWHSE.pdf, 4. 19215-ADDTAGMT-

HPEHSE.pdf, 5. 19215-ADDAGMT-RSEBKSCNT.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/25/2016	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
7/25/2016	0	Health and Environment Committee	recommend do pass	Pass
7/25/2016	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
7/19/2016	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
7/18/2016	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute addenda to the Cooperative Agreements with Hope House, Newhouse, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters in order to provide assistance to victims of domestic violence during 2016, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$50,798.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 19215, July 18, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters ("Shelters") are not-for-profit organizations providing assistance to victims of domestic violence; and,

File #: 19215, Version: 0

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of

Jackson County to provide assistance to the victims of domestic violence through funding of these

shelters; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 8700., <u>Jackson County Code</u>, 1984, the Board of Domestic Violence

Shelters ("Board") was established to administer the distribution of fees collected pursuant to state

statutes and the Code; and,

WHEREAS, by Resolution 19075, dated February 22, 2016, the Legislature did authorize the

execution of cooperative agreements with the shelters in an aggregate amount of \$90,000.00,

representing the funding allocation for the first half of 2016; and,

WHEREAS, the Board met on June 28, 2016, and recommended the allocation of the remaining

2016 revenues based on further revenue projections, for equal distribution to the three eligible

shelters; and,

WHEREAS, the Board recommends that the County Executive be authorized to execute

amendments to the cooperative agreements with the domestic violence shelters in the amount of

\$16,932.66 each, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$50,798.00; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute the addenda, in a form to be approved by the County

Counselor, with Hope House, New House, and Rose Brooks domestic violence shelters for 2016 in

File #: 19215, Version: 0	
the amount of \$16,932.66 each, for an aggregate cost	to the County not to exceed \$50,798.00; and,
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of	f Finance and Purchasing be and hereby is
authorized to make all payments, including final paym	ent on the addenda thereto.
Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective implegislature.	nediately upon its passage by a majority of the
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Deputy County Counselor Count Certificate of Passage	y Counselor
I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution passed on July 25, 2016 by the Jackson County Legis	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Yeas <u>9</u> Nays _	<u>0</u>
Abstaining <u>0</u> Absen	t
Date Mary	Jo Spino. Clerk of Legislature

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 041 7101 56790 ACCOUNT TITLE: **Domestic Abuse Fund**

> **Domestic Violence Assistance** Other Contractual Services

\$50,798.00

NOT TO EXCEED:

File #: 19215, Version: 0							
Date	Chief Financial Officer						